

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

W FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC,
ADLEY H. ABDULWAHAB a/k/a Adley Wahab,
MICHAEL K. WALLENS, SR., and
MICHAEL K. WALLENS, JR.

Defendants,

Civil Action No.
3:08-CV-0499-N

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS
W FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC, ADLEY H. ABDULWAHAB a/k/a
ADLEY WAHAB, MICHAEL K. WALLENS, SR. AND MICHAEL K. WALLENS, JR.**

JEFFREY B. NORRIS
SENIOR TRIAL COUNSEL
Washington, D.C. Bar No. 424258
U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE
COMMISSION
801 Cherry St., 19th Floor
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Office: (817) 978-6452
Fax: (817) 978-4927
Norrisj@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii - v
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THIS MATTER IS RIPE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	3
III. THE COMMISSION'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE INCLUDES "DEEMED ADMISSIONS"	4
A. The Allegations in the Commission's Complaint are Deemed Admitted for the Purpose of Establishing Disgorgement, Prejudgment Interest and Civil Penalties... 4	4
B. The Summary Judgment Evidence Includes Matters " Deemed Admitted" Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 36(b)	5
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER DEFENDANTS TO PAY DISGORGEMENT EQUAL TO THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FUNDS COLLECTED FROM INVESTORS, LESS THE AMOUNT OF FUNDS RETURNED TO INVESTORS, PLUS PREJUDGMENT INTEREST THEREON	7
A. Well-Established Legal Principles Support Holding Each Defendant Liable for Disgorgement of All Funds Collected From Investors in the Fraudulent Scheme, Less Any Funds Returned to Investors.....	7
B. The Summary Judgment Evidence Establishes that the Defendants Are Liable for Disgorgement in the Amount of \$13,797,966, Plus Prejudgment Interest of \$1,846,574.....	9
V. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO AWARD CIVIL PENALTIES AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS IN APPROPRIATE AMOUNTS BASED ON THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMMISSION'S COMPLAINT.....	10
VI. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PRECLUSION ORDER.....	11
VII. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Automobile Ass'n (Inc.) v. AAA Legal Clinic of Jefferson Crooke, P.C.
930 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. (Tex.) May 13, 1991) 6

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 3

In re Carney,
258 F.3d 415 (5th Cir.2001)..... 2, 6

Donovan v. Carls Drug Co., Inc.
703 F.2d 650 (2nd Cir.1983) 6

Duke v. South Carolina Ins. Co.,
770 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 2, 6

In Re Edmond,
934 F.2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1991)12

Fontenot v. Upjohn Co.,
780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986) 3

Goodman v. DeAzoulay,
539 F. Supp. 10 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....12

Hall v. Advo, Inc.,
2007 WL 210357 (N.D. Tex.) 6

Heidi Darland v. Staffing Resources, Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 2d 635 (N.D. Tex. 1999) 3

Hulsey v. State of Tex.,
929 F.2d 168 (5th Cir.1991)..... 2

Lyons v. Johnson,
415 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1969).....11

Robax Corp. v. Professional Parks, Inc.,
2008 WL 3244150 (N.D. Tex. 2008) 6

SEC v. Benson,
657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....8, 12

SEC v. Benson, [1984-1985 Transfer Binder], Fed. Sec. L. Rep. ¶ 92,001 (S.D.N.Y.
1985)12

<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998)	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Chem. Trust</i> , 2000 WL 33231600 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	7
<i>SEC v. Continental Wireless Cable Television, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>SEC v. Cymaticolor</i> , 106 F.R.D. 545 (S.D.N.Y. Jul 08, 1985)	12
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>SEC v. Great Lakes Equities Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 211 (E.D. Mich. 1991)	8
<i>SEC v. Grossman</i> , 121 F.R.D. 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	12
<i>SEC v. Interlink Data Network of Los Angeles, Inc.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. 98, 049, 1993 WL 603274 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	8
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3rd Cir. 1997)	8
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996)	8
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assoc.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Kern</i> , 425 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2005)	3
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1104 (2nd. Cir. 1972)	7
<i>SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Utah 2007)	7
<i>SEC v. R.J. Allen & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974)	7

<i>SEC v. United Monetary Serv., Inc.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. 95, 1990 WL 91812 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	8
<i>SEC v. v. Warren</i> , 534 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>US v. Persuad</i> , 229 F.R.D. 686 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Kasuboski</i> , 834 F.2d 1345 (7th Cir.1987)	6
<i>United States v. Parcels of Land</i> , 903 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Unum Life Ins. Company of Am. v. Munoz</i> , 2007 WL 628084 (N.D. Tex.)	6
<i>Williams v. Conseco Finance Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31107510 (N.D. Tex.).....	6
<i>Worsham v. Minyard Food Stores</i> , 2001 WL 611173 (N.D. Tex.)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

4 Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 26.60 [6] (2d ed. 1987)	6
